H \$90.00.00 8843

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI87664
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SLR DIGITAL FINANCE LLC		03/01/2024	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	NEXTGEN TECH LLC		
Street Address:	1 Cowboys Way, Suite 100		
City:	Frisco		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75034		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6000371	COMPLEXITY
Registration Number:	5315084	COMPLEXITY
Registration Number:	5315085	COMPLEXITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2146653601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146653664

Email: newgentk@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Katie Newgent
Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 221543.010300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KATIE NEWGENT

SIGNATURE: KATIE NEWGENT

DATE SIGNED: 03/12/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release Nextgen#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0315 source=Trademark_Release_Nextgen#page2.tif
source=Trademark_Release_Nextgen#page3.tif
source=Trademark_Release_Nextgen#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0316

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

March 1, 2024

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of the date first set forth above (the "Effective Date"), is made by SLR DIGITAL FINANCE LLC ("Assignee") in favor of NEXTGEN TECH LLC ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Financing and Security Agreement, dated as of September 14, 2023, by and among Assignee, Assignor and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Financing Agreement"), the Assignor executed and delivered that certain Collateral Assignment (Security Interest in Trademarks) dated as of September 14, 2023, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 2023 at Reel/Frame No. 8219/0644 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of the Assignor, pledged, collaterally assigned and collaterally transferred to Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, confirming the termination, cancellation, relinquishment, release and discharge of its liens on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and the re-assignment of any and all rights in same to Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Financing and Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Assignee, Assignee hereby terminates, cancels, relinquishes, releases and discharges the Trademark Security Agreement and all of its liens on and security interests in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, and all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of Assignee in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that Assignee has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, Assignee, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and reassigns such right, title or interest to Assignor. Assignee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release contemplated hereby at Assignor's sole expense.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0317

- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority record this Release at Assignor's sole expense.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- 5. <u>Signatures</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, and telecopied signatures (or signatures delivered via electronic mail or "pdf") shall be enforceable as originals.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0318 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release to be duly executed as of date first written above.

SLR DIGITAL FINANCE LLC

By: Danielle Baldaro
Name: Danielle Baldaro
Title: SVP, Portfolio Management

[Signature Page to Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0319

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

SERLAL#	REG.#	WORD MARK	REGISTRATION DATE
88435211	6,000,371	COMPLEXITY	March 3, 2020
87241897	5,315,084	COMPLEXITY	October 24, 2017
87242013	5,315,085	COMPLEXITY	October 24, 2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0320

RECORDED: 03/12/2024